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Violation Letter  

भारत सरकार /Govt of India 
खान मंᮢ ालय /Ministry of Mines 

भारतीय खान ᭣यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines 
 हदैराबाद ᭃेᮢीय कायाᭅलय / Hyderabad Regional Office 

                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                             

Phone No.   : (040)-29555603/29554603                                Room No.603, 6th Floor,  
E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in                                     CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
No. AP/CDP/LST-22/HYD                                    Secunderabad – 500 080. 
                                                                         Date: 23.02.2021 
 
To 

Nominated Owner/Agent 
Bharathi Cement Limestone Mine             
M/s. Bharathi Cement Corporation Limited, 
8-2-626, Reliance Majestic,Road No-10, 
Banjara Hills, Rangareddy Dist, 

           Tengana-500034.     
 
Sub:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your 
Bharathi Cement Limestone Mine (38APR04015) over an area of 632.278  ha   in  Sunkesula & Tippalur 
of Yerraguntla Mandal and Nallalingayapalli, Turkapalli, Sadipiralla, Jamdapur of Kamalapuram 
Mandal, YSR Kadapa district,  Andhra Pradesh. 

 
Sir, 
              The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in 
your above mine during the inspection on 20.02.2021 in the presence of Shri.K.Sudhakar, Mine Manager and 
Shri. V.Vijaya Bhaskar, Geologist. 

Rule No. Nature of Violations observed 

    11 (1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining Operations in any area except in 
accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines. 

Your Review of Mining Plan document was approved vide letter No. 659(549)/LST/2006/HYD dated 
28/05/2020 and following deviations have been observed: 

 i. It was proposed to excavate top soil and stock separately in the southern side of the working pit i.e, at 
location E5663-N10007, E5711-N10150, E5650-N10150 & E5600-N10077 during the year 2020-21. 
However during inspection it was noticed that top soil has been stacked on the 1st bench in the western side 
of the working pit.   

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) is liable for 
suspension of mining operations under 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 
 
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 
(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 
 

Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
 
 

(Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 
  Assistant Controller of Mines 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Copy for information:  

1. खान िनयंᮢ क (दिᭃण ᭃेᮢ), भारतीय खान ᭣यूरो, बᱹगलोर.  
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of A.P. 
3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Yerraguntla, YSR Kadapa district, Government of A.P. 
 

 
 
 

              . ए म  (Madhu Sudhan Yadav M.) 
  lgk;d [kku fu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines 


